
 

 

 

 
 

COUNCIL OFFICES. COALVILLE, LEICESTERSHIRE, LE67 3FJ  TEL (01530) 454545   FAX (01530) 454506 
 

DX 23662 COALVILLE MINICOM : (01530) 454542   WEB SITE : http://www.nwleics.gov.uk 

 
 
Meeting LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Wednesday, 23 November 2016 
 
Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
All persons present are reminded that the meeting may be recorded and by attending this 
meeting you are giving your consent to being filmed and your image being used.  You are kindly 
requested to make it known to the Chairman if you intend to film or record this meeting. 
 
The Monitoring Officer would like to remind members that when they are considering whether 
the following items are exempt information under the relevant paragraph under part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 they must have regard to the public interest 
test.  This means that members must consider, for each item, whether the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption from disclosure outweighs the public interest in making the item 
available to the public. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest and 
whether it is ‘Pecuniary’ or ‘Non-Pecuniary’. 
 

 

3.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2016. 
 

3 - 6 

4.  PURPLE FLAG ACCREDITATION - ASHBY DE LA ZOUCH - UPDATE  
 

 

 Report of the Environmental Health Team Manager 
 

7 - 10 

5.  REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE POLICY 
AND CONDITIONS  
 

 

 Report of the Environmental Health Team Manager 
 

11 - 60 

 



Circulation:  
 
Councillor G A Allman 
Councillor R Ashman 
Councillor J Clarke 
Councillor N Clarke 
Councillor J Cotterill 
Councillor D Everitt 
Councillor T Eynon 
Councillor G Hoult 
Councillor J Hoult 
Councillor G Jones 
Councillor P Purver 
Councillor V Richichi (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor A C Saffell 
Councillor S Sheahan 
Councillor N Smith (Chairman) 
Councillor M Specht 
Councillor M B Wyatt 



14 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 5 OCTOBER 2016  
 
Present:  Councillor N Smith (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Ashman, J Clarke, N Clarke, J Cotterill, D Everitt, T Eynon, P Purver, V Richichi, 
A C Saffell, S Sheahan, M Specht and M B Wyatt  
 
In Attendance: Councillors J Legrys  
 
Officers:  Mr S Eyre, Mr D Gill, Mr L Mansfield and Mrs R Wallace 
 

14. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor G A Allman, J Hoult and G Jones. 
 

15. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 

16. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2016. 
 
Cllr R Ashman asked for his apologies be added as an amendment to the minutes. 
 
It was moved by Councillor M Specht, seconded by Councillor J Cotterill and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Subject to the above amendment, the minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2016 be 
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

17. REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER POLICY AND 
CONDITIONS 
 
The Environmental Health Team Manager presented the report explaining proposed 
changes to driver policy and conditions before it was sent out for wider consultation.  The 
outcome of the consultation would be reported back to Members as part of a final report in 
February.  He went through each proposal in turn. 
 
Proposal 1 – ‘It is proposed to amend the medical examination section of the fit and 
proper person policy by requiring the medical examination to be carried out by the 
applicants own medical practitioner or a medical practitioner with access to the applicant’s 
medical history.’ 
 
Being a General Practitioner, Councillor T Eynon stated that she had carried out these 
types of medical examinations in the past and she shared officers concerns regarding 
examining people without their full medical history.  Her main comment was that it was 
important for the General Practitioners to be consulted as it would impact on workloads 
and medical history would need to be provided.  In response to a question from the 
Chairman, Councillor T Eynon confirmed that a General Practitioner could not access 
medical records from other surgeries but there were sharing arrangements that could be 
put in place, this however could get complicated and that was why she felt it was 
important to have discussions with the local Clinical Commissioning Group. 

 



15 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Councillor V Richichi felt that the medical examinations should only be conducted by the 
driver’s own General Practitioner; he believed that it would be easier than seeing 
someone different and making the arrangements for medical records to be made 
available.  Councillor T Eynon explained that as these type of medical tests were not an 
NHS function it could mean a long wait for an appointment due to General Practitioners 
being very stretched already.  Therefore people do go elsewhere as it could be done 
without medical records but relies on the individual being truthful regarding their history.  
 
The Environmental Team Manager agreed with the comments being made and stated that 
restricting driver’s to their own General Practitioners was initially considered.  However he 
was aware of the likely delays and believed it would be too restrictive.  He agreed to 
contact the Clinical Commissioning Group and report back to the committee with further 
proposals. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor S Sheahan, the Environmental Health Team 
Manager explained that if medical records could not be accessed the medical examination 
would not be accepted by officers.  If there was a valid reason for not being able to access 
medical records such as the applicant originated from a different country, then the officers 
could use their discretion but essentially it was the applicant’s responsibility to gain access 
to their own medical records. 
 
Councillor M Specht commented the he was aware of HGV drivers that on failing a 
medical examination would simply go to other General Practitioners until they passed.  
Due to this he believed it would be a good idea for all applicants to go to the same place 
for examinations. 
 
Councillor J Clarke suggested that a section be included on the medical examination form 
for General Practitioners to complete to make it clear that medical records had been seen.  
The Legal Advisor explained that they used standard forms which could not be altered but 
suggested that a covering note be added which included a declaration for the General 
Practitioner to sign regarding the medical records. 
 
Councillor S Sheahan asked how applications would be dealt with if the suggested 
declaration had not been signed to say that medical records had been available.  The 
Legal Advisor explained that the application would be refused and case law would support 
the decision.  
 
Proposal 2 – ‘To amend the relevance of the convictions section of the fit and proper 
persons policy by increasing the level of detail within the policy, providing applicants, 
licence holders, licensing officers and elected members with more clarity.’ 
 
Regarding the wording of paragraphs 7.5.2 to 7.5.5, the Environmental Health Team 
Manager confirmed that the wording was correct and meant that until the required amount 
of time had passed since the conviction or offence officers would not entertain an 
application.  He stated that the wording would be revised before it went out for full 
consultation. 
 
Proposal 3 – ‘To amend the fit and proper persons policy by introducing a requirement for 
applicants / drivers to undergo training in safeguarding children and young adults / Child 
Sexual Exploitation. Drivers will learn about how they can identify signs of Child Sexual 
Exploitation and how to report any suspicions.’ 
 
In relation to safeguarding in general, Councillor M Specht asked what was in place to 
deal with drivers that took medication that could affect their ability to drive.  The legal 
Advisor explained that it was a matter for the police initially and then the Council would be 
notified.  
 



16 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Proposal 4 – ‘To amend the driver code of conduct by further defining the dress code, 
further detailing correct and incorrect driver behaviours, and adding the procedure for 
reporting safeguarding concerns.’ 
 
Councillor N Smith agreed with amendments to the dress code as he believed that it gave 
a good impression of the District if the drivers were dressed smartly. 
 
Councillor M B Wyatt questioned how the dress code would be enforced as he felt 
‘smartly dressed’ was down to the opinion of each individual.  The Environmental Health 
Team Manager explained items of clothing not to be worn would be listed within the code 
of conduct and this should help in identifying what to wear.  The Legal Advisor 
commented that the only other proposal available would be to introduce a uniform but in 
the past Members felt that it was too prescriptive.  In response to a further question from 
Councillor M B Wyatt, the Environmental Health Team Manager explained that the dress 
code would be available to view on the website and within all licensed vehicles would be a 
passenger feedback notice should any passenger wish to make comments. 
 
Councillor D Everitt felt that it was unnecessary to include baseball caps in the items not 
to be worn as they were very useful in bright sunshine. 
 
Councillor M Specht raised concerns regarding the interpretation of ‘smartly dressed’ as 
each person has a different view.  In his experience as Chairman he came across this 
problem as his view of smart casual was not the same as others.  He believed the only 
way to get the dress code correct was to introduce a uniform. 
 
Councillor M B Wyatt suggested that sandals be added to the list of items that should 
never be worn. 
 
Councillor P Purver believed that a uniform should be introduced as other driving 
occupations had one, such as bus and lorry drivers.  She suggested a simple uniform of 
polo shirt and trousers which would be fairly inexpensive to acquire.  The Legal Advisor 
stated that the proposal for a uniform could be included into the consultation to gain 
people’s views.  He added that as there were lists of items that drivers should and should 
not wear, drivers were likely to be appropriately dressed. 
 
Councillor N Clarke asked for the use of hands free to be included within the code of 
conduct for consultation.  
 
Councillor R Ashman commented that he preferred the list of acceptable items of clothing 
rather than a uniform.  He also agreed with the suggestion of the use of hands free but 
asked for it to include an attachment to the phone so that it was secure to the car. 
 
Proposal 5 – ‘To amend the byelaws by adding the following requirement – The driver  of 
a hackney carriage shall comply with the NWLDC code of conduct for hackney carriage 
and private hire drivers’ 
 
Members had no comments. 
 
In response to comment regarding recommendation four which related to the delegation to 
make amendments to the code of conduct to reflect changes in legislation, the Legal 
Advisor explained that it was necessary so that the authority was abiding by the law and 
was generally due to the fact that it could not wait until the next scheduled meeting of the 
committee.  He suggested that when amendments needed to be made in between 
meetings, they be reported back to the next committee to make Members aware. 
 



17 
 

Chairman’s initials 

The Chairman asked if officers could inform Members by email of any amendments 
instead of waiting for the next meeting.  The Legal Advisor confirmed that this was 
possible and it could be done through the weekly member’s bulletin.  
 
The Licensing Team Leader referred to a recent change that had occurred since the last 
meeting regarding the Drivers Standards Agency.  The agency was no longer operating 
and therefore an alternative had been sourced and was almost confirmed. 
 
The recommendations were moved by Councillor M Specht, seconded by Councillor S 
Sheahan and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
a) The comments of the Committee be taken into consideration prior to the wider 

consultation. 
 

b) Any amendments to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver Code of Conduct 
to reflect changes in legislation and central government policy be delegated to the 
Environmental Health Team Manager in consultation with the Portfolio Holder. 

 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.36 pm 
 

 



 

 

NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
LICENSING COMMITTEE – 23 NOVEMBER 2016 
 

Title of report 
PURPLE FLAG ACCREDITATION – ASHBY DE LA ZOUCH – 
UPDATE  

 
Contacts 

Councillor Alison Smith MBE 
01530 835668 
alison.smith@nwleicestershire.gov.uk  

Environmental Health Team Manager 

01530 454610 
lee.mansfield@nwleicestershire.gov.uk  
 
Community Focus Officer 
01530 454740 
catherine.ridgway@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

Purpose of report 
To update Members of Licensing Committee of an application for 
accreditation to the Purple Flag Scheme 

Council Priorities 
Business & Jobs 
Homes and Communities 

Implications:  

Financial/Staff See body of report 

Link to relevant CAT Not applicable 

Risk Management 
No significant risks identified 
 

Equalities Impact Screening  Not applicable 

Human Rights 
 
None 

Transformational 
Government 

None 

Comments of Head of Paid 
Service 

The report is satisfactory 

Comments of Deputy 
Section 151 Officer 


[...]
rants have their own websites, it would be better to 
bring the information together on one website.   When a “Google” search is carried out on 
Ashby de la Zouch it brings you to the town council website.  There are tabs set up for events, 
where to stay, what to do, retail, pubs etc. however these fields are not populated. 

2.6 At the last steering group meeting held on 4 October 2016 it was felt that the application 
submission should be deferred until 31 January 2017 to allow adequate time to resolve the 
above two remaining issues. 

3.0 Next Steps 

Indicative Date Action 

October, November, 
December 

Enhanced taxi monitoring / enforcement  

November, December Populate a webpage with events, where to stay, what to do, 
retail, pubs etc. 

December Celebrate Safely campaign 

January 2017 Steering Group meeting 

31 January 2017 Purple Flag application submission 

March 2017 Assessment by Purple Flag assessors 

 

 

 
 
 
   
 
 
 



 

 

NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
LICENSING COMMITTEE – 23 NOVEMBER 2016 
 

Title of report 
REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE 
VEHICLE POLICY AND CONDITIONS 

 
Contacts 

Councillor Alison Smith MBE 
01530 835668 
alison.smith@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

Environmental Health Team Manager 

01530 454610 
lee.mansfield@nwleicestershire.gov.uk  
 
Licensing Team Leader 
01530 454844 
stephen.eyre@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

Purpose of report 
To present a draft hackney carriage and private hire vehicle policy 
and conditions, for approval 

Council Priorities 
Business & Jobs 
Homes and communities 

Implications:  

Financial/Staff 

All staffing costs associated with the preparation, consultation, 
adoption and enforcement of the Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Vehicle Licence Conditions can be met by the existing level of 
staff. 

Link to relevant CAT Not applicable 

Risk Management 

 
No significant risks identified. The Department for Transport Taxi 
and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing Best Practice Guidance has 
been fully considered in drafting the proposed licence conditions.  
All proposed conditions relate to the promotion of public, driver or 
passenger safety. 

Equalities Impact Screening Not applicable 

Human Rights 
Any interference with property rights protected by Article 8 and 
Protocol 1 Article 1 of the Human Rights Act must be legitimate, 
necessary and proportionate 

Transformational 
Government 

None 

mailto:alison.smith@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:lee.mansfield@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:stephen.eyre@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


 

 

Comments of Head of Paid 
Service 

The report is satisfactory 

Comments of Deputy 
Section 151 Officer 

The report is satisfactory 

Comments of Deputy 
Monitoring Officer 

The report is satisfactory 

Consultees 

Existing driver licence holders 
Existing vehicle licence holders 
Leicestershire police 
Leicestershire County Council – Highways 
NWLDC Depot 
Ashby Tourist Information Centre 
NWL Chamber of Commerce 

Background papers 

NWLDC Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver Fit & Proper 
Person Policy 
Department for Transport Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing 
Best Practice Guide 
NWLDC Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence Conditions – Issue 7 
NWLDC Private Hire Vehicle Licence Conditions – Issue 6 

Recommendations 

1. THAT  LICENSING COMMITTEE CONSIDERS THE 
FINAL PROPOSALS AND APPROVES THE DRAFT 
HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE POLICY AND DRAFT 
HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE CONDITIONS 
(APPENDIX 3) 
 

2. THAT  LICENSING COMMITTEE CONSIDERS THE 
FINAL PROPOSALS AND APPROVES THE DRAFT 
PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE POLICY AND DRAFT PRIVATE 
HIRE VEHICLE CONDITIONS (APPENDIX 4) 

 
1.0 Background 
  
1.1 The last significant review of vehicle policy was carried out in 2009 with a new set of 

conditions being approved by Licensing Committee on 25 November 2009. Less significant 
amendments to the conditions were made in 2010, 2011, 2013 and 2014.  

 
1.2 The current policy and conditions have b
[...]
dback received 
and the response to that feedback is detailed below. 
 
The content of each recommendation have been incorporated into a draft hackney carriage 
vehicle policy and conditions and private hire vehicle policy and conditions which are 
attached at Appendix 3 and 4. 

 
3.1 Ensuring that every taxi vehicle is well maintained is important as it contributes to 

presenting a positive image of North West Leicestershire. 
 

Proposal 1 - Should a vehicle fail a visual inspection a second inspection will be permitted. 
Should a vehicle fail the second visual inspection it will be deemed not to be of exceptional 
condition and consequently will not be licensed. 
 
 



 

 

Summary of consultee feedback 
 
60% supported the proposal 
40% did not support the proposal 
 
Response to feedback – Consultee comments are detailed at Appendix 2 

 
All vehicles are subject to a visual inspection when licensed for the first time. Vehicles of 6 
years and older are visually inspected every 12 months. 
The proposal permits a vehicle of any age to be licensed as long as it is kept in an 
exceptionally well maintained condition. 
 
Anyone with a vehicle of 6 years and older failing a visual inspection will be provided with 
an opportunity to remedy the defects and present the vehicle for a second visual inspection. 

 
Recommendation -  Should a vehicle fail a visual inspection a second inspection will 
be permitted. Should a vehicle fail the second visual inspection it will be deemed not 
to be of exceptional condition and consequently will not be licensed. 

 
3.2 Proposal 2 - Should a vehicle of 6 years or older fail a mechanical inspection with defects in 

more than one critical area (engine; brakes; suspension; steering, tyres), it will be deemed 
not to be of exceptional condition and consequently will not be licensed. 

 
Summary of consultee feedback 
 
27% supported the proposal 
73% did not support the proposal 
 
Response to feedback– Consultee comments are de
[...]
incentive for owners of taxis to make their next 
vehicle purchase an ultra low emission vehicle.  

 
It is anticipated the first ultra low emission taxi vehicles will be introduced in the UK in 2017. 
If that was the case the proposed policy would take effect in 2023 (once the vehicle was 6 
years old). 

 
Offering a discounted licence fee for ultra low emission vehicles is considered to be a more 
effective incentive to purchase a greener vehicle in the short term. 

 
Recommendation –  
To provide a discount of 15% on the vehicle licence fee for ultra low emission 
vehicles (ULEV) – From 1 April 2017 
 
To add ultra low emission vehicles to the list of exemptions to the vehicle age policy, 
permitting vehicles 6 years and over to be licensed on the first application 
 

3.6 Vehicle emissions – Newer vehicles not requiring an MOT as deemed to be compliant. 
Vehicle emission standards are regulated through the MOT, where required. Currently there 
are no restrictions on the type of engine permitted.  
 
Proposal 6 – To require vehicles to be fitted with a Euro 4 compliant engine (registered 
since January 2005), from 1 January 2017 
To require vehicles to be fitted with a Euro 5 compliant engine (registered since September 
2009), from 1 January 2021 
To require vehicles to be fitted with a Euro 6 compliant engine (registered since September 
2014), from 1 January 2025 
 
Euro emissions standards were first introduced in 1992 (Euro 1) with the aim of making cars 
cleaner. For diesel cars, the new Euro 6 standards, introduced in September 2014 
dramatically dropped the permitted level of nitrogen oxide emitted down to a maximum of 
80mg/km compared to the 180mg/km set by the Euro 5 standard.  

 
Summary of consultee feedback 
50% supported the proposal 
50% did not support the proposal 
 
Response to feedback– Consultee comments are detailed at Appendix 2 

 
Brexit is not likely to have an impact on the continuation of a euro standard emissions 
scheme. 
 
Those
[...]
roposal 
57% did not support the proposal 
6% did not respond 
 
Response to feedback– Consultee comments are detailed at Appendix 2 

 The majority of consultees did not support the proposal. 
Given the lack of support received the introduction of a livery colour for hackney carriages 
will not currently be pursued. 

  
Through monitoring checks and enforcement the council will ensure that all licensed 
vehicles comply with the licence conditions relating to roof signs, door signage and notices. 

 
3.8 Motor insurance certificate – Currently there is not a policy relating to the length of cover 

notes or insurance certificates. Consequently there is currently nothing to prevent a licence 
holder from submitting short term cover notes for the whole period of the licence, creating 
an administrative burden. Although drivers submitting short term cover notes is not currently 
an issue here in North West Leicestershire, it has become an problem for other licensing 
authorities. 
 



 

 

Proposal 8 – In the event that a short term cover is in place at the time of grant the licence 
holder must present a further insurance certificate to the licensing team before the expiry of 
the cover note. Failure to present an insurance certificate before the expiry of the cover 
note will result in the licensing team contacting the licence holder requiring evidence of 
insurance to be produced. This follow up service will be chargeable.  

 
Summary of consultee feedback 
 
81% supported the proposal 
19% did not support the proposal 
 
Response to feedback– Consultee comments are detailed at Appendix 2 

 
The vast majority of consultees supported the proposed change.  
However the introduction of a small fee to cover the cost of a telephone call and/or letter 
was considered to be an unnecessary administrative burden. 
It is proposed to amend the policy making it clear that a licence will be suspended until 
evidence of adequate insurance is provided. 

 
Recommendation – To amend the policy by stating that failure to present an 
insurance certificate before the expiry of the cover note will result in the licence 
being suspended until evidence of insurance is provided. 

 
3.9 Customer feedback – Currently it is not a requirement to display a sign or notice informing 

customers how they can give feedback relating to the service provided. Currently, very little 
feedback is received by the licensing team. 
 
Proposal 9 - To introduce a requirement to display a notice within the vehicle explaining to a 
passenger how they can provide feedback to the council. 

 
Summary of consultee feedback 
 
75% supported the proposal 
25% did not support the proposal 
 
Response to feedback– Consultee comments are detailed at Appendix 2 
 
The vast majority of consultees supported the proposed change.  
Vehicles licensed under plate exemption conditions will be exempt from displaying a 
notices. However they will be required to have feedback / business cards available for 
passengers to take. 
 
Recommendation – That the hackney carriage and private hire vehicle conditions are 
amended to require a customer feedback notice to be prominently displayed inside 
of all licensed vehicles. To commence on 1 April 2017. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

4.0 Next Steps & Implementation 
 

1 January 2017 Commencement of Hackney Carriage Vehicle Policy and Hackney 
Carriage Vehicle Conditions  

1 April 2017 Introduction of 15% discount on vehicle licence fee for ultra low 
emission vehicles (ULEV) 

1 April 2017 Commencement date for display of customer feedback notice 

 





Appendix 1 – Proposals considered by Licensing Committee – 15 June 2016 
 

Objective 1 – Vehicle conditions are further improved 
 

Vehicles must be less than 6 years old on the date of the first application, unless they 
are in an ‘exceptionally well maintained condition, subject to inspection at continuing 
6 monthly intervals’ A vehicle of 6 years and older has to undergo and pass a vi
[...]
 
 (e) No person can drive a private hire car unless he holds a private hire 

driver’s licence issued by the District Council. 
 
 (f) A vehicle which stands or plies for hire in a street or at a railway station 

or railway premises requires a hackney carriage licence. 
 
 (g) Application for renewal of this licence should be made to the Head of 

Legal & Support Services on the prescribed form which is available 
from the Council Offices, Coalville.  All licence holders will be sent a 
reminder and the necessary forms for renewal in advance of the expiry 
of the licence.   

  Please note, however, that the responsibility for renewal rests with the 
licence holder.  Reminder letters are sent purely as a courtesy. 

 
 

 
 

DOCUMENT HISTORY 
 

Issue Number Issue Date Approved By Nature of Amendment 

1 1 August 2001 Executive Committee Introduction of Policy 

2 1 December 2009 Licensing Committee – 25 
November 2009 

Changes to safety equipment 
signage. Changes to vehicle 
internal and external signage. 
Withdrawal of third party 
advertisements. Tinted window 
compliance. 

3 18 January 2010 Commercial Services Manager Minor amendment to wording 
of conditions 12 (a), 12 (f) and 
14. 

4 10 August 2011 Environmental Health Team 
Leader 

Clarification of the term 
‘exceptionally well maintained 
vehicle’ at condition 1(b) 

5 1 April 2013 Licensing Committee – 21 
March 2012 

Reduction of vehicle age from 
8 years to 7. 

6 1 April 2014 1) Licensing 1) Reduction of 



 
Committee – 21 March 2012 
 

2) Environmental 
Health Team Manager 

vehicle age from 7 years to 
6.  

 
2) Amendment to para 

1(b) (addition of word 
‘continuing’). 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


	Agenda
	3. Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4. Purple Flag Accreditation - Ashby de la Zouch - Update
	5. Review of Ha

Minutes of the meeting


18 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 23 NOVEMBER 2016  
 
Present:  Councillor N Smith (Chairman) 
 
Councillors G A Allman, R Ashman, J Clarke, J Cotterill, D Everitt, T Eynon, J Geary (Substitute 
for Councillor N Clarke), G Hoult, P Purver, V Richichi, A C Saffell and S Sheahan  
 
In Attendance: Councillor A V Smith MBE (Portfolio Holder) 
 
Officers:  Mr S Eyre, Mr D Gill, Mr L Mansfield and Mrs R Wallace 
 

18. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Hoult and N Clarke. 
 

19. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

20. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2016. 
 
An amendment was requested to insert Councillor G Hoult into the attendance list as she 
was at the meeting. 
 
It was moved by Councillor M Specht, seconded by Councillor J Clarke and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Subject to the above amendment, the minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2016 be 
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

21. PURPLE FLAG ACCREDITATION - ASHBY DE LA ZOUCH - UPDATE 
 
The Environmental Health Team Manager presented the report to Members.  He provided 
an update on the current position and informed Members that due to some further work 
required in two areas, the application would now be submitted at the end of January 2017.   
 
As the representative Member for the project, Councillor M Specht expressed his 
disappointment that the application would not be submitted before the Christmas period 
as intended but he understood the reasons behind the decision and was happy with the 
proposals. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor S Sheahan, the Environmental Health Team 
Manager explained that the website would be managed by Ashby Town Council and the 
Community Focus Team at the District Council. 
 
It was moved by Councillor M Specht, seconded by Councillor V Richichi and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 
 



19 
 

Chairman’s initials 

22. REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE POLICY AND 
CONDITIONS 
 
The Environmental Health Team Manager presented the report to Members highlighting 
the results of the consultation for each proposal and the recommendations proposed as a 
result.  
 
The Chairman reminded Members that the safety of the public was their primary concern 
when considering the policy but they needed to be sensible regarding the impact on taxi 
drivers.  
 
Councillor S Sheahan was pleased with the outcome of proposal seven to not pursue the 
introduction of a livery colour for hackney carriages.  After a discussion regarding the 
vehicle licence fee discount for ultra low emission vehicles at proposal five, Councillor S 
Sheahan asked that the wording be made clear that it was an annual discount each time 
the licence was renewed. 
  
In response to questions regarding proposal one from Councillor V Richichi, the Licensing 
Team Leader explained that there was not a set timescale between the two visual 
inspections permitted, it was not necessary as the vehicle would only be licensed once the 
inspection had been successful so they would not be licensed to drive in between.  He 
also confirmed that regular visual and mechanical inspections were undertaken 
throughout the year by the enforcement officers.   
 
In response to a question from Councillor J Geary, the Licensing Team Leader confirmed 
that drivers were not asked to present the vehicle service history.  Councillor J Geary 
commented that the Council were committed to ensuring the public were safe when 
travelling in licensed vehicles and he was concerned with some of the comments received 
from drivers as he felt there was some reluctance to use garages for inspections.  He was 
alarmed as modern cars required special diagnostics due to the electronics and if drivers 
were inspecting for faults themselves without the appropriate equipment the car could 
become very dangerous for passengers.  He believed that in the future officers needed to 
look at ensuring drivers regularly serviced their vehicles.  
 
Councillor J Geary also expressed concerns regarding licensing older vehicles as he felt 
they could not withstand a collision like newer models and he believed if they were too old 
they were not fit for purpose. 
 
Councillor R Ashman was happy with the recommendations, especially the discounted 
licence fee for ultra low emission vehicles at proposal five, the introduction of the feedback 
notice at proposal nine and the decision not to pursue a livery colour at proposal seven. 
 
Regarding the ultra low emission vehicles as referred to in proposal five, Councillor M 
Specht felt that it was discriminating against older vehicles.  The Legal Advisor did not 
agree as there was a distinct move towards improving the environment and this was an 
incentive for drivers to use ultra low emission vehicles.  Councillor M Specht made the 
point that there were no charging points in the district for electric or hybrid vehicles which 
was not an incentive. 
 
A number of Members raised concerns with the wording of the recommendation for 
proposal two, in particular the phrase ‘more than one’ in reference to the number of 
defects to fail the mechanical inspection, Members believed it should read ‘one or more’ 
and was not clear in the current format.  A lengthy discussion ensued between a number 
of Members and officers, the outcome of which was that further discussion would be had 
by officers outside of the meeting r to ensure the wording was clear.   A final draft of the 
wording would be circulated to the committee for consultation and then agreed by the 
Portfolio Holder. 



20 
 

Chairman’s signature 

In response to a question from Councillor M Specht, the Legal Advisor explained that if a 
driver presented an insurance cover note, he would be expected to provide the certificate 
of insurance as soon as possible.  The Environmental Health Team Manager added that a 
database was used for recording insurance details which alerted officers if a certificate of 
insurance had not been provided and also when policies expired.  Councillor M Specht 
raised his concerns regarding drivers that paid for their insurance policies by monthly 
instalments because if they did not pay during the year then the vehicles would not be 
insured and officers would not be aware.  The Licensing Team Leader commented that 
the Council had good relationships with insurers and they would inform officers if this 
occurred.  He confirmed that it was a rare occurrence but had happened in the past.     
 
Councillor V Richichi commented that there was an insurance database available for 
checking that vehicles were insured and recommended that the officers gain access to 
make checks easier.  
 
It was moved by Councillor M Specht, seconded by Councillor J Clarke and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Subject to the re-wording of proposal two in consultation with the Portfolio Holder to 
ensure clarity: 
 
a) The draft hackney carriage vehicle policy and draft hackney carriage vehicle 

conditions be approved. 
 

b) The draft private hire vehicle policy and draft private hire vehicle conditions be 
approved.  

 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.34 pm 
 

 


